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FILE NO. S-707 ' ' N\

BLECTIONS:
Nomination ¢f independents f
county board membership

Honorable Jack Hoogagis
State's Attorney

Lake County
County Building

I have st fin which you state. 1n part:

“‘Wouldlyed give us an interpretation

* * * of Section 10-2 of the Election

Code. Does 'the next preceding Qeneral

Rlection in such district or politica)l
- subdivision in which such district

or political subdivision voted as

8 unit for the election of officers to

gexrve its respective territorial area.'
~==does that maan that in calculating

the nuxber of cignatures for an
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Independant candidata for County Boaxd
District, we hark back to the number of
participants in the last GENERAL election
(L.e. Nov, '72) or do we hark back to the
last General Election for County Board
Members (i.e. Apr. '72) & ¥ &'«

Section 10-3 of tha Election Code (XIl1l. Rev., Stat.
1972 Supp.., ch. 46, par. 10-3 as amended by Fublic Act
78-285) provides:

"Nomination of independent candidates (not
candicdates of any political party), for any
office to be filled by the voters of the State
at large may also be made by nomination papers
signed in the aggregate for each candidate by
not less than 25,000 qualified voters of the
State; Provided, however, that no more than
13,000 signatures from the sama county may be
counted toward the required total of 25,000
signatures. HNeominations of independent camdi-

dates for public office within any district or
political subdivision less than the State, may

be made by nomination papers signed in the
aggregate for sach candidate by gqualified votezs

of such district, or political division, equaling
not lees than 5%, nor more than 8% of the number

of persons, who voted at the next preceding

general elaction in such district or political
subdivision in which such district or political
sub-division voted as a unit for the election of
cofficers to serve its respective terxitorial area;
frovided, that the maximum number of voters signing
such petition may be increased to 25 whenever such
amount is greater than the &% limit hereinabove
spacified. rox the firast election fullowing a
redistricting of congressional distrigts, nomination
papars for an independent candidate for congressman
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shall be signed by at least 3,000 gualified wvoters
of the congressional district, #Feor the first
election following a redistricting of legislative
districts, nomination papers for an independent
candidate for state Senatur or Representative in
the General Assembly shail be signed by at least
3,000 qualified voters of the legislative district.
« ¥ « " (Smphasis addad.)

The primary rule in the interpretation snd cénstruction
of statutes is that the intention of the legisliature should
be ascertained and given effect. (Certain Taxpayere v.
Aheahen, 45 I1l. 2d 75.) The legislative intent should be
sought primarily from the ianguage used in the statute, If
the 1egislat1¢e intenticn can be ascextained from the language
yaed, it should prevail and be given effact without resort %o

other aids for construction. Department of fubliic Werks &

Bidge. v. Schon, 42 I1l. 24 337.

The language of section 10-3 of the Blection Code
glearly indicatas that the General Assesmbly intended that the
number of qualified voters' signatuias necessary for nomination
¢£_an indapendent candidate fqr a ﬁiatriet‘or subdivision
office be calculated by using the number of persons voting
in the closest preceding election where the voters of that

district or subdivision voted as a unit for officgra to sexve
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or xepresent the &istrict cr subaivision.

This poeition is supported by the provisicne provided
for the ncmination of an independent candidate for a seat in
gongress or for a pébition in the General Assambly following
a redistricting. In redistricting, the ares served would not
have voted as a unit for an officer to serve the area of the
new district. Calculation of a numbexr of signatures nseded
for an independent’'s nomination by using election figures
from the last election for a ginilar officer held in the parts
of old districts covered by the new unit would be difficult.
This would also disrupt the'plan.th&t the number of.signatures
needed for nomination be aalculatad.based.oﬁ the unit served
by the official elected. The General Assembly. has, therefore,
provided a fixed minimum number of qualified voters' aignatures
necessary to secure an independent’s nomination,in thesge
aituations. These signatures are to be drawn from within
the boundaries of a new diétrict to be served by the official
alected,

A eonhty beard district established under "AN ACT
relating to the composition and elaétion of county boards in

aertain counties® approved Cctober 2, 1969, as amended, (Ill.
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Rev..stat. 1971, ¢h. 34, pars. 831 et seq.!'is a district
less than the state. 7he only official to be elected in

the county board district as a unit to serve the district's
geographic area is the county beoard member. Therefore, in
oxdar to calculate tha number of qualified voters' ﬁignatures
necessaxy to secure an independent's nomination for county
board membership from such district, it is necessary to use
the number of perscns who voted in that district in the last
general election for countyiboaxd membars. It is my opinicn
that the election figures to be used are those from the
general election that tcok place in April of 1972.

Very truly yours,

ATTCRNEY GENERAL




